

72463-1

72463-1

NO. 72463-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ELVIRA DAVISON,

Respondent,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY,

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

APRIL S. BENSON,
WSBA # 40766
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Appellant
OID #91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

V. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW9

VI. ARGUMENT12

 A. Substantial Evidence Supports the Commissioner’s
 Factual Findings.....14

 B. The Commissioner Correctly Concluded That Davison
 Was Not Entitled to Benefits Because She Was
 Discharged for Disqualifying Misconduct Under the
 Employment Security Act.....19

 1. Davison violated a reasonable company rule of
 which she knew or should have known, RCW
 50.04.294(2)(f).20

 2. Alternatively, Davison’s conduct amounted to
 misconduct as defined in RCW 50.04.294(1)(a) or
 RCW 50.04.294(1)(b).....23

 3. Davison’s conduct is not exempt from misconduct
 under RCW 50.04.294(3).26

 C. The Commissioner’s Decision Was Neither Arbitrary Nor
 Capricious28

 D. The Court Should Reverse the Superior Court’s Award of
 Attorney Fees and Costs Commissioner’s Decision Is
 Reversed or Modified29

VII. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 180 Wn.2d 566, 326 P.3d 713 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	9, 13, 20
<i>Delagrave v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 127 Wn. App. 596, 111 P.3d 879 (2005).....	10
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	10, 17
<i>Galvin v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 87 Wn. App. 634, 942 P.2d 1040 (1997).....	9
<i>Griffith v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 1, 259 P.3d 1111 (2011).....	12
<i>Hamel v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	25
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)	28
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)	10, 17
<i>Markam Group, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 555, 200 P.2d 748 (2009).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....	12
<i>Pierce Cnty. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Pierce Cnty.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983)	28, 29

<i>Scott R. Sonners, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 350, 3 P.3d 756 (2000).....	18
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	10, 11, 17
<i>State ex rel. Lige & Wm. B. Dickson Co. v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	18
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	10, 11, 17, 18, 19

Statutes

RCW 34.05	2, 9
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	10
RCW 34.05.558.....	10
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	10
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e).....	10, 18
RCW 50	12
RCW 50.01.010	12
RCW 50.04.294	12, 13
RCW 50.04.294(1).....	13, 24
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)	1, 14, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28

RCW 50.04.294(1)(b)	1, 14, 19
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	13, 24
RCW 50.04.294(2)(f).....	1, 13, 14, 19, 20, 24, 28
RCW 50.04.294(3).....	26
RCW 50.04.294(3)(b)	20, 26
RCW 50.04.294(3)(c)	20, 26, 27
RCW 50.20.066	1
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	12
RCW 50.32.120	2, 9
RCW 50.32.150	10
RCW 50.32.160.....	29
RCW 50.94.294(2)(f).....	27

Rules

RAP 10.3(h).....	2
RPC 1.15A.....	20, 21, 25
RPC 1.15B.....	20, 25
RPC 5.3.....	21, 22, 25
RPC 5.3(a).....	21
RPC 5.3(b)	21
RPC 5.3(c).....	21
WAC 192-150-205(1).....	24, 25

WAC 192-150-210(4).....	20, 21, 22
WAC 192-150-210(5).....	22, 23
